## CHAPTER 78-S. F. No. 738.

An act to authorize cities of Minnesota of over 50,000 inhabitants to transfer certain moneys and funds to the sinking fund of the city and to use the same for sinking fund purposes.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minneapolis city council authorized to transfer certain monies to sinking fund of said city .- In addition to all other powers by it possessed, the city council of every city of this state now or hereafter having over fifty thousand inhabitants not governed under a charter adopted pursuant to section 36, article 4 of the State Constitution, is hereby authorized and empowered, in its discretion, by resolution duly passed by the city council, to transfer and cause to be transferred to the credit of the sinking fund of such city any or all unused balances of moneys and funds which are the proceeds of bonds heretofore or hereafter issued and sold by the city for any municipal purpose whatever, including bonds issued for public schools, public libraries and public parks and parkways, whenever the improvement or purpose for which the bonds were or shall be issued has been completed or abandoned, and any and all unused balances of moneys and funds now or hereafter existing in the permanent improvement fund and permanent improvement revolving fund of the city, and any or all unused moneys and funds now or hereafter raised by general taxation in such city for any purpose whatever, and to invest and cause to be invested all said moneys and funds in the same manner as the sinking fund of the city is now or may be invested. or in such manner as the city council may in its discretion deem best, and to use and cause to be used said moneys and funds for the payment and redemption of the bonds and other indebtedness and obligations of the city as they mature and become payable.

Sec. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 20, 1917.

## CHAPTER 79-S. F. No. 829.

An act to amend Section 839, General Statutes 1913, relating to clerk hire for county auditor and county treasurer in reviain counties where the salaries of such officers are fixed by special law.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. \$1,200 per annum allowed for clerk hire in offices of auditor and treasurer of certain counties.—That section 839. General Statutes 1913, be and the same is hereby amerided to read as follows:

839. That in counties having a population of not less than 24,000 and not more than 28,000 inhabitants, according to the last official census, where the salaries of the auditor and treasurer are fixed by special law the auditor and treasurer shall each be allowed for clerk hire, not to exceed the sum of twelve hundred dollars (\$1,200.00) per annum, to be paid monthly out of the county treasury, upon the order of the county auditor, and no allowance for such clerk hire shall be made or received in any case except for services actually rendered.

Sec. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 20, 1917.

## CHAPTER 80-S. F. No. 830.

An act to amend Section 879, General Statutes 1913, relating to the compensation of county treasurer in certain counties.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Certain county treasurers allowed \$1,200 per annum additional salary.—That section 879, General Statutes 1913, be and the same hereby is amended so as to read as follows:

879. In all counties of this state having a population of 24,000 or more inhabitants where the salary of the county treasurer is by special law fixed at the sum of one thousand dollars (\$1,000) or less, the county treasurer of such county shall hereafter receive as salary in addition to the said sum provided by such special law the sum of twelve hundred dollars (\$1,200) annually, payable in monthly installments.

Sec. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 20, 1917.

## CHAPTER 81-S. F. No. 831.

An act to amend Section 978, General Statutes 1913, relating to the duties and compensation of the county attorney in certain counties.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Certain county attorneys allowed \$700, additional per annum for salary.—That section 978, General Statutes 1913, be amended so as to read as follows:

978. In all counties of this state, containing a population of 24,000 inhabitants and over, where the salary of the county